5p 3/11/2048/FP - Young Persons Housing Scheme comprising 14 bed-sit flats, plus associated offices and training facilities on site of the former EHDC car park, Baker Street, Hertford, SG13 7HS for Aldwyck Housing Group

<u>Date of Receipt:</u> 25.11.11 <u>Type:</u> Full – Major

**Parish:** HERTFORD

**Ward:** HERTFORD – CASTLE

# **RECOMMENDATION:**

That planning permission be **GRANTED** subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Three year time limit (1T12)
- 2. Approved plans (2E10): 1005.2.3/01A, 1005.2.3/02D, 1005.2.3/03B, 1005.2.3/04B, 1005.2.3/05, 1005.2.3/06A, 1005.2.3/07, 1005.2.3/08A, 1005.2.3/09, 1005.2.3/10, 1005.2.3/11A, 1005.2.3/12A, 1005.2.3/13A, 1005.2.3/14, 16511-1001, 12/10/2011.1, JEC/300/01 and JEC/300/02.
- 3. Programme of archaeological work (2E02)
- 4. Boundary walls and fences (2E07)
- 5. Materials of Construction (2E11)
- 6. Obscure glazing (2E18)
- 7. Refuse disposal facilities (2E24)
- 8. Lighting Details (2E27)
- 9. Materials arising from demolition (2E32)
- 10. Hard Surfacing (3V21)
- 11. Provision and retention of parking spaces (3V23) with amendment to require the provision of access bollards.
- 12. Wheel washing facilities (3V25)
- 13. Landscape Design Proposals (4P12) (c, d, f, g, h, I, j and k) with amendment to specify date of implementation.
- 14. Landscape Works Implementation (4P13)

15. Construction hours of working-plant and machinery (6N07)

#### Directives:

- 1. Other legislation (01OL)
- 2. Street Naming and Numbering (19SN)

## Summary of Reasons for Decision

The proposal has been considered with regard to the policies of the Development Plan (East of England Plan May 2008, Hertfordshire County Structure Plan, Minerals Local Plan, Waste Local Plan and the saved policies of the East Herts Local Plan Second Review April 2007), and in particular policies SD1, SD2, SD3, HSG1, HSG3, HSG4, HSG6, TR1, TR2, TR7, TR8, TR14, ENV1, ENV2, ENV3, ENV4, ENV20, ENV21, ENV23, BH6, IMP1 and PPS1, PPS3 and PPS5. The balance of the considerations having regard to those policies is that permission should be granted.

(	204811FP.SD)

## 1.0 Background:

- 1.1 The application site is shown on the attached OS extract. It is situated to the south of Ware Road on the site of the Baker Street car park, within Hertford Conservation Area. As indicated, the site currently comprises a public car park site, constructed in the late 1960's. The site is 0.12 hectares in size, in the form of a tapering wedge shaped piece of hard surfaced land running east to west, narrowing to the eastern boundary. The site is currently within the ownership of East Herts District Council.
- 1.2 To the south west of the application site are single and two storey office buildings occupied by the Red Cross, with dedicated car parking.
- 1.3 To the north of the site are modern residential flats over two floors at first and second. The commercial unit Hertford Glass with associated commercial buildings faces the northern boundary of the site, with its open yard offering views through to the Ware Road.
- 1.4 An open culvert to the River Lee runs along the south boundary of the site, where a buffer zone of 8m of undeveloped land adjacent to the water course, remains in the control of the Environment Agency. Beyond the culverted watercourse are the service access road and buildings of the retail park, all enclosed by walling.

- 1.5 The application proposes a contemporary three storey building which will provide 14 young person housing units. Eleven of these will be two person bedsit units, the remaining three are mother and baby units. An additional three storey linked building will provide communal areas for training, office space and meeting rooms. Parking, communal open space, small rear gardens for the ground floor units, landscaping to boundaries, cycle storage provision, staff and visitor parking are all provided within the site.
- 1.6 The scheme is proposed by Aldwyck Housing Group to meet a particular need for accommodation for young people (aged between 16-25) in the district. The client base are those that generally lack other community or social support and are unable to provide for themselves in the open market. 100% of the provision is in the form of affordable units. The anticipation is that occupation here will enable clients to access training and employment and, after their time here, will be able to seek conventional residential accommodation. It is the lack of alternative support, rather than any social, physical or mental issues, the give eligibility for occupancy. This need is provided for in the largest town in the district, Bishop's Stortford, by the YMCA residential facility. Housing Officers have indicated that, whilst the need is less, there remains a need for a facility of this nature in the Hertford/ Ware area also.

## 2.0 Site History:

2.1 There is no planning history for the site, since its construction as a public car park in the late 1960's.

# 3.0 Consultation Responses:

- 3.1 <u>Environment Agency</u> comments that subject to further discussions regarding the re-grading and enhancements of the bank of the tributary to the River Lee at the rear of the site, the Agency has no objections. It suggests the imposition of conditions for maintenance access gates and fencing, with enhanced landscaping of the river bank.
- 3.2 <u>Thames Water</u> comment that the appropriate licences will be required in terms of surface water management, drainage, piling of foundations and discharge of groundwater, and groundwater permits will be required.
- 3.3 <u>Police Liaison Officer</u> notes that the applicant wishes to achieve Secured by Design accreditation and recommends that the development be conditioned to achieve at least Part 2 SBC accreditation.
- 3.4 <u>County Minerals and Waste Section</u> encourages the re-use of

- unavoidable waste where possible and the use of recycled material where appropriate to construction and advises that a site waste management plan should be provided where relevant.
- 3.5 The Conservation Officer advises that, due to the location and topography there are few constraints associated with the site, those identified being environmental as a result of the water course and the surrounding conservation area. In considering the formal proposal against the pre-application scheme, the changes to the building in massing scale and design are welcomed. It is unfortunate the rear elevation facing the southern boundary and water course has lost its design rhythm, with the removal of the balconies, recessed elevations and the distinct use of colour to emphasise the vertical aspect of the building. The justification of the loss of these features is however recognised, but detailed design changes to improve the situation are improved. A full landscaping scheme should be encouraged for the immediate setting of the development to improve and enhance the wider character of the area.
- 3.6 Housing Development Officer fully supports the scheme, which is a much needed provision for young people in the district where associated support services are provided on site. The scheme provides 14 bed-sit units, 100% affordable housing units, which are well designed in terms of accommodation and shared facilities. The building is located in a central, key area providing excellent accessibility to employment training, facilities and services for the residents.
- 3.7 <u>County Planning Obligations</u> comment that following receipt of further correspondence as regards County Planning Obligation contributions, the Planning Obligations Officer would seek on behalf of Herts County Council a contribution of £1,064 (index linked) towards library services. However no contributions are sought towards childcare, youth, nursery, primary or secondary education.
- 3.8 <u>County Fire Officer</u> comment that in terms of access and facilities for the emergency and fire services due regard should be given to the appropriate regulations, the minimum weight capacity for access routes and that turning facilities should be provided on site where there is a dead end longer than 20m.
- 3.9 <u>Council's Landscape Officer</u> comments that the proposals comprise a rather cramped form of development which allows limited areas for planting directly around the building. The planting proposal for the rest of the site including the rear area is acceptable. Suggestions are made with regard to hard landscaping materials to improve the quality in terms

of visual aspect of the site on approach. On balance the development does make some positive contributions to the site. The officer recommends that the proposal be approved subject to landscape conditions

- 3.10 County Archaeologist comments that the site is in an Area of Archaeological Significance No 172, and includes the site of the County and Borough Gaol which opened in1770, and was in use until 1879. The site currently in use as a car park may be likely to have preserved archaeological remains and as the proposal has the potential to impact on heritage assets requires the imposition of a condition to provide for the level of investigation that the proposal warrants.
- 3.11 <u>County Highways</u> does not wish to restrict the grant of permission subject to conditions for the vehicle and pedestrian access to the development to be carried out in accordance with the plans submitted; parking to be laid out prior to the initial occupation; hard surfacing; surface water drainage and management and wheel washing.
- 3.12 Council's Property Services Officer comment that the site is located within Flood Zone 1, situated away from surface water inundation zones and there are no historic flood incidents recorded at the site. The development shows a decrease in the amount of impermeable areas being created with a consequent decrease in flood risk in the area, it is also noted the scheme refers to the use of sustainable drainage techniques such as permeable paving.

## 4.0 Town Council Representations:

4.1 Hertford Town Council object to the proposal. Whilst it is recognised that the car park may be under used at present, in a changing economic climate the future car parking land would be required. The design of the building was considered to be unimaginative and resembled a barrack building. The structure does not enhance the area or the conservation area and the industrial area of Mead Lane was considered more suitable, although it was acknowledged that a future retail use would not be appropriate.

## 5.0 Other Representations:

- 5.1 The applications have been advertised by way of press notice, site notice and neighbour notification.
- 5.2 12 letters of representation have been received, the points raised in which can be summarised as follows:

- Loss of car parking will affect residents in the locality
- Loss of privacy to flats in Hampton House
- Exacerbation of current anti social activity in nearby car parking areas
- The value of property will decrease
- Commercial noisy site adjacent to site
- The car park is full when the Red cross have events
- At 3 storeys the building will block out light to Hertford Glass
- People will walk though the commercial site when yard is open which is hazardous
- Concern in relation to the status of potential residents and the impact safety and vulnerability of others in the area
- The proposal would increase anti-social behaviour by youth in the area
- Car parking understated
- There is inadequate parking provision for the Red Cross and WRVS, this proposal will make is worse.
- Design is out of character with the area
- Application is removing much needed car park
- Nowhere for family and friends visiting flats to park
- Increased noise and disturbance generally and while the building is being constructed

## 6.0 Policy:

6.1 The relevant 'saved' Local Plan policies in this application include the following:

SD1	Making Development more Sustainable
SD2	Settlement Strategy
SD3	Renewable Energy
HSG1	Assessment of sites not allocated in this Local Plan
HSG3	Affordable Housing
HSG4	Affordable Housing Criteria
TR1	Cycle Provision
TR2	Access to New Developments
TR7	Car Parking Standards
TR14	Cycling- Facilities Provision (residential)
ENV1	Design and Environmental Quality
ENV2	Landscaping
ENV18	Water Environment
ENV21	Surface Water Drainage
BH6	New Development in the Conservation Area

IMP1 Planning Conditions and Obligations

6.2 In addition, the following National policy guidance is relevant:

Planning Policy Guidance 1, Delivering Sustainable Development, Planning Policy Statement 3, Housing and PPS5, Planning for the Historic Environment.

## 7.0 Considerations:

In this case the main issues are considered to be:

- Principle of development
- Design, appearance, layout and landscaping
- Residential amenity
- Heritage assets
- Water environment
- Parking and access
- Planning Obligation issues

## Principle of Development and Use

- 7.1 The location is within the boundary of the town as set out in the Local Plan. It represents a brownfield site having been in use for a considerable period of time as a car park. There can be no objection in principle to development at the site.
- 7.2 With regard to the particular type of use, the location would appear to be a very suitable one. It is proximate to the town centre, with all the supporting services and facilities that are provided there. Public transport access is very good enabling residents without cars to reside here but still be able to travel to services and facilities with relative ease.
- 7.3 Officers have considered the potential that the proposed use, if implemented, may subsequently lapse. It is appropriate to consider this because of the weight that is assigned to the particular use in this case and because abnormal costs are clearly evident in its running (on site training etc). It is clearly feasible that, in the future, these costs may not be sustainable.
- 7.4 Whilst it appears that the Council can exercise control through other means, its housing and land ownership functions, one can clearly foresee a situation where, if the use was to become abandoned, there would be considerable pressure to permit the reuse of the asset of the

building.

- 7.5 In these circumstances, the most feasible alternative uses appear to be either conventional residential units or office space. In either case, the only matter on which a different matter may then be taken, would be parking provision. This is because the particular demand circumstances may then change. Visual impact, impact on amenity and the impact on the other relevant issues including the water environment are considered to be unchanged.
- 7.6 Such a future use may be less desirable compared to that currently put forward. However, there is no suggestion that the use may cease in the future, this element of consideration is one only of speculation. Given that, and the limited additional impact any acceptable alternative development may have, it is not considered that any significant weight should be assigned to this possibility in a negative way.

## Design, appearance, layout and landscaping

- 7.7 The proposed development will clearly have a significant impact on the appearance of the site and existing character of the immediate area. In place of the currently open, level car parking use a building will be present. The built form will utilise much of the site with a limited area of the site devoted to open space and parking uses. It will represent a high density form of development.
- 7.8 The buildings surrounding the site are not dissimilar in terms of their height and form. Hampton House and the other buildings to Ware Road to the north utilise almost all of their site areas with parking generally under or within the buildings. The building which contains the office use to the west, whilst it is one and two storey in height, is large in plan form. To the south, the units on the retail park are very large in scale, relief being provided only by the adjacent car parking areas. There is further parking to the west of the site and a small planted area adjacent to the walkway through from the retail area to Ware Road.
- 7.9 In terms of appearance, the office and communal use element of the building seeks to provide a focal point on the site. The strong horizontal aspects of the three floors of accommodation is softened and interrupted by the emergency stairwell and the front support facilities block. The proposed building is set back from Ware Road with views of the site provided through gaps in the existing frontage buildings. The structure is of a modern design, with coloured renders and modern fenestration patterns.

- 7.10 The use of the contemporary design and materials with the consistently applied fenestration pattern across the accommodation offset by the two lift and staircase vertical elements, in concert with the imaginative application of coloured renders, adds interest to the visual aspect and amenity of the whole building. It is sited in a locality which at present has the benefit of a variety of styles, design forms and architecture including historic terraced cottages and the notable 1920's Art Deco, listed Addis factory building further to the east of the site.
- 7.11 The general layout of the site provides for an efficient use of land, with the main access orientated to Baker Street and Ware Road. The main facilities block has been amended from the original submission, reduced in height in relation to pre-application submissions and with a more uniform pattern of fenestration introduced that relates well to the main horizontal emphasis of the accommodation block. The introduction of the glazed balcony element adds interest and makes a visual break on the prominent elevation viewable from Ware Road. The boundaries of the site, provide limited areas of hard surfacing and parking for staff and visitors broken into two separate areas.
- 7.12 Landscaping, albeit limited, can be introduced in these areas to soften the building. The comments of the landscape officer are noted. It is considered that this situation is not dissimilar to many in urban areas where the emphasis is to maximise the use of the site. Compared with its current appearance, although the potential for softening landscaping is limited, it is considered that the proposals represent a beneficial change.
- 7.13 In terms of renewal energy under policy SD3 the proposed development benefits from solar panels on the roof, providing a 10% carbon reduction in disposable energy use within the building and all flats are built to 'Lifetimes Homes' standards (HSG6) and fully DDA compliant.
- 7.14 Overall it is considered that the proposals represent an appropriate form of development for the site. It does represent a high proportion of built development to undeveloped uses of the site, but the open land adjacent to the watercourse does remain to the south. The appearance and design is considered to form an acceptable contemporary solution for development at the site. It is not considered that, in respect of these issues, the proposals do not result in any clear harm.

## Residential amenity

7.15 It is appropriate to consider the amenity of both existing adjacent occupiers and potential new occupiers. The only adjacent existing

residential properties are located to the north, in Hampton House. At its closest the new building is probably only some 7m distant from that building. The distance between windows to residential properties in the Hampton House building and the closest windows to proposed residential uses, through which views could be had, was initially little more than 8m at their closest point. However, through revisions to the scheme these windows have now been amended to consist of high level windows only – through which viewing will be not be possible under normal circumstances. This approach enables the kitchens and hallway areas to the three new units treated in this way to still have an element of natural lighting. It is considered that this approach still enables the prospective new occupiers to achieve an acceptable level of amenity because of the large southerly facing glazing to each unit.

- 7.16 Windows remain from the stairwell and views to the north can be had form the external access ways to the new units. It is considered that any residual impact as a result of these viewing locations can be overcome by obscure glazing (to the stairwell) or is such that it is acceptably distant and at an obscure angle (from the access ways). It is likewise considered that other areas to which views can be had (the areas of outdoor terracing for example at Hampton House) are at a sufficient distance or angle such that they are not harmfully affected.
- 7.17 The new build will clearly have an impact on the views to be had from the existing residential units in Hampton House. In place of the views over the car park, the new building will be prominent. As indicated, at its closest point it is 7m distant. The existing residential units are at first and second floor (in Hampton House). The impact then is more limited than it would be if the existing residential units were at ground floor. Whilst this is an urban location, where it should be anticipated that outlook would be limited, the scale and proximity of the new building must result in some overbearing and harmful impact on the occupiers of the existing Hampton House properties.
- 7.18 The applicants have provided shading diagrams which indicate that the new building will throw a shadow toward the existing residential units at Hampton House which is located to the north. That work is not precise enough to be able to determine what extent of shade will be imposed on the existing building and whether it will extend to a height that has an impact on the existing residential units at first floor and above. Judging form the information provided there is some reason to believe that it may do, particularly to the first floor level. Therefore, the proposals are likely to have a further harmful impact on residential amenity.
- 7.19 With regard to the prospective occupiers, little amenity space is afforded

to them. The occupiers of the ground floor units (four) will be afforded a sitting out space of some 2.5m depth. Beyond that will be a communal space of a further 5m or so which is adjacent to the watercourse and which is required to be retained in open form for watercourse maintenance purposes.

- 7.20 This is an urban location where, conventionally, extensive personal amenity space would not be expected. The towns leisure and recreational facilities are located in close proximity to the site and the large Hartham Common public space is close by. Planning Officers also note, of course, the particular support for the proposal by the Councils Housing Officers who are probably better placed to assess the particular and most pressing needs of the client group.
- 7.21 The units will have the benefit of a southerly orientation with large areas of glazing on that elevation to all units. The views, of course, will be had over the surrounding townscape the retail units to the south and its parking and servicing areas. However, in general terms, it is expected that a good level of amenity will be provided within the units with generous sunlight penetration.
- 7.22 In their responses, some existing residents have raised concern with regard to the potential for impact on amenity as a result of the lifestyle of the occupiers. Officers acknowledge that the occupants are young persons who have generally little draw on family and other conventional support. It is likely that lifestyles of the occupants will be less settled when compared to others in the community. However, the occupiers are identified as a category which is in housing need and has no basis to be treated more disadvantageously. The Council places significant planning policy emphasis on the provision of housing for those in need. There is an element of management to the proposal both on site presence and through the assignment of tenancies and it is considered that this is a suitable approach to ensure that any behavioural issues are dealt with.
- 7.23 In conclusion then with regard to these issues it is considered that the proposals will result in an element of harm in terms of the prominent impact of the proposed building on the outlook from existing residential units and because of the possible overshadowing impact of it. Any new use here will clearly introduce an element of activity in place of the current parking of vehicles. It is considered that weight in harmful terms in relation to privacy impacts need not be assigned as these impacts can be overcome.

## Heritage assets

- 7.24 The site is located within the Hertford conservation area. To the east is the listed former Addis factory building. Members will note that the Conservation Officer does not raise an objection to the proposals. The proposals clearly result in the introduction of a contemporary designed building into an area where, to the north, traditional designs currently prevail. However, wider views are limited in townspace terms and the proposals must represent a visual benefit when judged against the visual impact of the current car parking use.
- 7.25 It is considered that there is no harmful impact in relation to the nearby listed building or in relation to the character of the Conservation Area. The Council has a duty to ensure that this area is preserved or enhanced, and that is considered to be the case with this development.

## Water Environment

- 7.26 The site is situated within Flood Zone 1, where there is no historic flood incidents recorded on the site. The proposed development is set back from the River Lee tributary to the rear boundary of the site, outside of the surface water inundation zones. The proposed development will result in a significant reduction in the amount of impermeable areas on the site with the consequential decrease in the risk of associated flooding to surrounding highway and properties. The proposal includes sustainable drainage measures, permeable paving and new areas of landscaping, in line with the provision of local plan policies ENV18 and ENV21.
- 7.27 Pre-application submissions anticipated the provision of green roof technology under the SUDs system. This does not now form part of the proposals. Despite this change, the proposals must be considered as beneficial in terms of the water environment. The access requirements of the Environment Agency are considered to be ensured by means of the parking provision condition suggested.

## Parking and Access

7.28 In terms of the main location of demand for parking – for the town centre – the car park is peripheral. It is clear that the parking meets a localised need in terms of the adjacent office occupiers and existing residential uses. However, as a parking operator, the Council has made the decision that it is willing to give up the use through the land transfer. Clearly there will be inconvenience to those for whom the parking at the site is well located and for those who may currently use it outside of the

- controlled hours and therefore are not identified as an element of demand.
- 7.29 The proposed development provides 11 parking spaces within the site curtilage in two locations. One of these spaces is compromised however in terms of depth such that it is probably appropriate to consider the proposals on the basis of 10 spaces. The site is designed to rely on limited car ownership, in a sustainable location with good access to alternative modes of transport. Parking provision on the site has been designed to accommodate mainly staff and visitors.
- 7.30 Cycle provision (18) is provided on site, and this further supports the reduction in parking provision for residents. Of the 6 parking spaces allocated on the western boundary close to the entrance, two spaces are allocated for disabled provisions. The Highways Authority has no objection to the proposal subject to the imposition of relevant conditions.
- 7.31 If the units were to be considered as conventional 2-bed units, the Councils parking standards would require the provision of 21 spaces as a maximum. If the proposed building were considered as a single unit in multiple occupation then 0.5 spaces would be the maximum required per tenancy unit so 7 spaces. In addition, there is a requirement for some staff attendance at the building.
- 7.32 In summary it is your officers view that parking provision is likely to be adequate. Where demand may exceed supply nearby alternatives and parking controls are likely to be such that no unacceptable harm will be caused as a result.

## Planning Obligation Issues

- 7.33 The Councils Supplementary Planning Guidance sets out that financial contributions would normally be sought to support service provision where a development in the urban area provides 10 or more new residential units (a major development). In this case, whilst 14 units are to be provided in total, they are not of a conventional form. As set out in the introduction, the client group are likely to be young persons who are already resident in the town or district. As a result, it is likely that demands on service provision are already being made in the locality and will not increase significantly.
- 7.34 The County Council has already recognised this situation by not seeking the normal range of contributions in relation to educational services. Whilst a library support contribution has been sought, your officers feel that this is not justified in this case, on the basis of the information set out

- above. In addition, the contribution to be secured was modest in nature.
- 7.35 In a similar vein, it is not proposed that the requirements that this Council would normally place on development are appropriate here. Demands placed on public open spaces and leisure facilities are already likely to be evident. In addition, the development also proposes to meet a certain range of the needs of the occupiers within the functioning of the building leading to less reliance on and demand for external services.

## 8.0 Conclusion:

- 8.1 It is considered that very significant weight can be attached to the demand that is being met by this scheme. The Council, as part of its strategy to meet housing need, has identified this particular demand as a deficiency for a number of years. The location is within an urban area identified in the Local Plan and therefore there can be no objection in principle. The proposals are beneficial in waterscape terms with regard to the improvements to the adjacent water course. However, limited weight is assigned to this.
- 8.2 In terms of the design and appearance of the building and the impact on heritage issues, it is considered that the proposals inject an element of contemporary design into the area but not harmfully so. Existing assets are at least preserved and the conversion from a conventional open car park to an element of built development can be argued to be a townscape benefit to the area.
- 8.3 In terms of harm, existing local residents are concerned with the loss of the existing parking provision, the visual and amenity impact of the building and the increased activity in the area. As set out in the report, these impacts are acknowledged.
- 8.4 No other significant harmful impacts of the development are identified and it is necessary then to weigh the need and benefit of the development against its impacts on residential amenity and car parking removal. In this respect it is considered that the provision of housing for the young person client group does outweigh the other issues to a significant extent and that planning permission should be granted. Your Officers recommend that the scheme be approved.